

No. 22-10967

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

MARYBETH LUKIE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

METLIFE GROUP, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:20-cv-943, Hon. Thomas P. Barber

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF MARYBETH LUKIE**

---

Kathryn C. Hopkinson  
CURRAN ANTONELLI LLP  
400 North Tampa Street, 15th floor  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(508) 274-9169  
khopkinson@curranantonelli.com  
  
*Trial counsel for MaryBeth Lukie*

Thomas A. Burns  
Shannon C. Reese  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
sreese@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for MaryBeth  
Lukie*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
TABLE OF ACRONYMS .....	xi
TABLE OF METLIFE COLLEAGUES.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Nature of the case</i> .....	1
<i>Course of proceedings</i> .....	3
<i>Statement of facts</i> .....	4
A. Lukie begins working for MetLife and is bombarded with sexist comments, such as “is that a banana in my pants or am I just happy to see you?” .....	5
B. Lukie transfers to the Enterprise Risk Management group as a VP and receives stellar evaluations .....	6
C. Lukie protests that she is required to perform feminized secretarial and administrative duties for male superiors and male colleagues.....	7
D. Lukie continues to receive stellar evaluations.....	10
E. Lukie’s bosses assure her that they’ll remedy the sexist division of labor, but repeatedly break their promises.....	11

F. Lukie asks to transfer from New Jersey to Tampa, Cox approves the move, Lukie begins reporting to him, and the discriminatory practices become worse.....12

G. Lukie again protests the sexist division of labor and tries to resign, but is again promised it’ll improve.....14

H. Cox strips Lukie’s MIM duties, transfers them to a male with no MIM experience who had left MetLife, and gives Lukie an administrative assignment instead, thereby constructively discharging her .....17

I. MetLife constantly pays Lukie less than her male VP peers .....24

1. Lukie is paid less than Orr, Semke, and Kurpit .....24

2. Each male VP reports to the same executive, manages the same average number of employees, and has similar responsibilities, but less tenure .....26

3. MetLife has an actuarial pay scale, an investments pay scale, and a corporate pay scale .....26

4. Actuarial training in insurance mathematics wasn’t important to run MIM risk .....27

J. The district court grants summary judgment against Lukie’s sex discrimination, sexual harassment, and retaliation claims .....27

1. Count one’s sex discrimination pay claims are rejected because Lukie’s male comparators supposedly weren’t similarly situated in all material respects.....28

2. Count one’s sex discrimination assignments claims are rejected because they supposedly weren’t adverse employment actions .....29

3.	Count three’s retaliation claims are rejected because there supposedly was no causation, pretext, or constructive discharge .....	29
	<i>Standard of review</i> .....	30
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	30
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	31
I.	MetLife sexually discriminated against Lukie by paying her less than male colleagues and requiring her to perform traditionally feminized secretarial and administrative tasks (count one) .....	31
A.	Sex discrimination claims under the Florida Civil Rights Act are assessed under <i>McDonnell Douglas’s</i> burden-shifting framework .....	31
B.	MetLife discriminated against Lukie when they paid her less than the male VPs, who were similar to her in all material respects .....	34
C.	MetLife also sexually discriminated against Lukie when it required her to perform feminized secretarial and administrative tasks, unlike her male colleagues .....	42
1.	The additional feminized duties were sex discrimination .....	43
2.	The additional feminized duties were adverse employment actions.....	44
a.	Many employment actions qualify as adverse .....	44
b.	MetLife’s assignment of feminized duties qualified as adverse employment actions .....	46

D.	At minimum, Lukie established a “convincing mosaic” of discrimination.....	49
II.	MetLife retaliated against Lukie for complaining about the sexist division of labor when Cox constructively discharged her by stripping her MIM duties and giving them to an inexperienced male (count three).....	52
A.	To prove retaliation, a plaintiff must show a causal link between her statutorily protected expression and an adverse employment action.....	53
1.	Cox was aware of Lukie’s complaints when he stripped her MIM duties .....	54
2.	Lukie’s complaints weren’t wholly unrelated to Cox’s removal of her MIM duties.....	56
B.	A reasonable jury could find MetLife’s proffered reasons for removing her MIM duties were mere pretext .....	58
C.	A reasonable jury could find Lukie was constructively discharged .....	63
D.	At minimum, Lukie established a convincing mosaic of retaliation.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	67

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Devs., Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Beltrami v. Special Counsel, Inc.</i> , 170 Fed. App'x 61 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	44
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	34, 39, 41, 42
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	53
<i>Calicchio v. Oasis Outsourcing Group Holdings, LP</i> , 2022 WL 2761720 (11th Cir. July 15, 2022) .....	35
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Chapter 7 Trustee v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	42, 43
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>*Davis v. Town of Lake Park, Fla.</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	45, 48
<i>Donnellon v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	56

*Edwards v. Shanley*,  
666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012) .....38

*Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta*,  
2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993) .....33

*Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters*,  
438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....50

*Giles v. Ireland*,  
742 F.2d 1366 (11th Cir. 1984) .....48

*Gillis v. Ga. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
400 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2005) .....45

*Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.*,  
9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir.1993) .....41

*Hall v. Ala. State Univ.*,  
2022 WL 2195021 (M.D. Ala. June 17, 2022).....37

*Hamilton v. Southland Christian School, Inc.*,  
680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) .....51

*Harper v. Blockbuster Entm’t Corp.*,  
139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998) .....32

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
559 U.S. 77 (2010) ..... xiii

*Hinson v. Clinch County, Ga. Bd. of Educ.*,  
231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000) .....44, 45

*Hughes v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP*,  
846 Fed. App’x 854 (11th Cir. 2021) .....57

*Jameson v. Arrow Co.*,  
75 F.3d 1528 (11th Cir. 1996),  
*abrogated on other grounds by O’Connor v. Consol. Coin  
Caterers Corp.*, 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....34

<i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	45, 60
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>Matamoros v. Broward Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 2 F.4th 1329 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	53
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	32, 33, 50
* <i>Miranda v. B&amp;B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	32, 34, 38, 41
* <i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	35, 37, 39, 41
* <i>Patterson v. Ga. Pac., LLC</i> , 38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	38, 54, 56, 59, 62
<i>Jones v. Gulf Coast Health Care of Delaware, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	54
* <i>Poole v. Country Club of Columbus, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 551 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	63
<i>Reddy v. Dep’t of Educ., Ala.</i> , 808 Fed. App’x 803 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	41
<i>Rioux v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 520 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	59

*Sims v. MVM, Inc.*,  
704 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Smith v. City of Fort Pierce, Fla.*,  
565 Fed. App’x 774 (11th Cir. 2014) .....53

\**Smith v. Fletcher*,  
559 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1977) .....43, 47, 49

\**Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.*,  
644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....50, 51

*Speedway SuperAmerica, LLC v. Dupont*,  
933 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....32

*Stewart v. DaimlerChrysler Fin. Servs. Americas LLC*,  
2008 WL 11333128 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2008).....57

*Tamimi v. Howard Johnson Co.*,  
807 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1987) .....44

*Taylor v. Appleton*,  
30 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... xiii

*Tebo v. City of DeBary, Fla.*,  
784 Fed. App’x 727 (11th Cir. 2019) .....56

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....33, 34

*USPS Bd. of Gov. v. Aikens*,  
460 U.S. 711 (1983) .....33, 41, 50

*Walker v. City of Hapeville*,  
2009 WL 10665771 (N.D. Ga. June 17, 2009).....42

*Washington County v. Gunther*,  
452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....32, 38

*Wideman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
 141 F.3d 1453 (11th Cir.1998) .....45

*Woodham v. BCBS of Fla., Inc.*,  
 829 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002).....31, 32

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... xiii

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... xiii

Fla. Stat. § 760.01 .....31

Fla. Stat. § 760.10 .....32, 53

**Other authorities** **Page(s)**

*Cougar*, Dictionary.com,  
 at <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/cougar>  
 (visited Aug. 25, 2022).....2

MetLife,  
*About Us*,  
 at <https://www.metlife.com/about-us/corporate-profile/global-locations>  
 (visited Aug. 25, 2022).....4

SCHLEI, BARBARA & PAUL GROSSMAN,  
 EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW  
 (2d ed. 5-Year Cum. Supp. 1989) .....33
